
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 27 January 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 18)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
November 2019.

3. TRANSFORMATION PORTFOLIO UPDATE               (Pages 19 - 28)

4. ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE MAP                          (Pages 29 - 36)

5. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) - SMART BUSINESS 
(Pages 37 - 58)

6. MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION RE-PROFILING     (Pages 59 - 68)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE                                         (Pages 69 - 86)

8. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE          (Pages 87 - 100)

9. SPEND FREEZE PROGRAMME NO PO NO PAY COMPLIANCE 
(Pages 101 - 108)

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000(RIPA) 
(Pages 109 - 130)

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT - WIRRAL MBC ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
(Pages 131 - 150)

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to consider 
the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter summarising the key findings 
arising from work carried out at Wirral Council for the year ended 31 
March 2019.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

13. ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE MAP 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX)                                               (Pages 151 - 166)

14. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SMART BUSINESS 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX)                                               (Pages 167 - 186)

15. CELTIC MANOR RESORT 
(EXEMPT REPORT)                                                  (Pages 187 - 238)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 18 November 2019

Present: Councillor JE Green (Chair)

Councillors K Cannon
A Gardner
P Gilchrist
K Greaney

K Hodson
AER Jones
S Whittingham
G Wood

Deputies: Councillor I Lewis (In place of T Anderson)

21 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillors Ian Lewis and Stuart Whittingham declared personal interests in 
Item 6 (LGA Peer Review – Planning) by virtue of their having been 
interviewed in respect of this matter.

Councillor Stuart Whittingham sought advice from the Director of Governance 
and Assurance as to whether his role as Cabinet Member for Housing and 
would preclude him from taking part in discussion on planning related items 
on the agenda, namely Items 5 and 6 (LGA Peer Review – Planning and 
Thornton Manor – High Court Judgement). The Director advised that this was 
not a pre
[...]
8



28 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Iain Miles, Internal Auditor Manager introduced the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor that identified and evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit 
Section and included four items of note arising from the actual work 
undertaken during the period 1 September to 31 October 2019. The items of 
note were:
 

 Wirral Health and Care Commissioning
 Personal Finance Unit
 Health Safety and Wellbeing
 Windows 10 Rollout Project
 Counter Fraud Publicity Campaign

Details of audit work undertaken in these areas and actions arising were 
provided to the committee.

The Internal Audit Manager provided a brief update on internal audit activity 
over the reporting period as attached at Appendix 1 to the report that detailed 
the audits completed, identifying opinions provided and a current BRAG rating 
indicating the current status of the report and progress being made by officers 
to address identified issues

The Chair informed Members that he, and the party spokespersons would be 
reviewing the audits in detail.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

29 ARMC ANNUAL SELF ASSESSMENT 

Iain Miles, Internal Auditor Manager, introduced the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor that informed that to comply with best professional practice the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee was required to complete an annual 
evaluation of its role and effectiveness as part of the systems of internal audit. 
The CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities 2018’ recommended the use of a self-assessment checklist to 
achieve this task. Councillor Jeff Green, Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee had completed the checklist attached at Appendix 1 
to the report, along with a corresponding Action Plan at Appendix 2.

The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Chair had utilised the checklist 
to complete the evaluation and prepared the associated action plan identifying 
areas for action and development. Th
[...]
n identified as clearly being retrospectively issued, and she had written to 
managers identifying that contravention has occurred, and matter should be 
escalated through management action if it continued.  

Members questioned the Director of Finance and Investment, and commented 
on past spending freezes, and were assured that the Director and the Chief 
Executive were now tackling this matter personally. 
Additional discussion took place on the subject of cultural change, reduction in 
spending powers and authorisations – alongside the requirement for regular 
reporting of non-compliance to SLT. 

The Director of Finance also informed that a review of credit cards – to be 
used for extreme emergencies – had been undertaken, and as a result most 
had been recalled. Only 2 cards would be in place in the future.

In summary, the Chair expressed the view of the Committee that the Council 
needed to move away from what had become cyclical ‘spending freezes’ 
towards a need to ensure proper practice was being followed. 

Resolved – That the verbal report be noted.

32 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Helen Turner, Risk Continuity and Compliance Manager introduced the report 
of the Director of Finance and Investment (S151) that provided the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee with an update on current risk management 
arrangements and the plans for work to further embed the arrangements for 
managing risk across the Council, following the appointment of the Risk, 
Continuity and Compliance Manager on 1 October 2019. The latest version of 
the Corporate Risk Register was attached as an appendix to the report.

Page 12



As reported at the ARMC meeting on 23 September (minute 18 refers), the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee was informed that the Corporate, 
Directorate and Programme Management Office risk registers were being 
regularly updated, and in the case of service departments, this had followed 
the linkage of risk management processes to the service pla
[...]
oted.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2020

REPORT TITLE Transformation Portfolio Update
REPORT OF Nicola Boardman (Director of Change & 

Organisation Design)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report has been prepared in response to a request by the Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee to provide an update on the Council’s Transformation Portfolio 
initiated in March 2016.  The report provides an overview of the organisational context for 
this work, Portfolio design and set up, governance and funding arrangements, as well as the 
main projects and benefits delivered. The report goes on to set out current arrangements 
for the management of the Council’s on-going Strategic Change Portfolio.

RECOMMENDATION/S

 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report and 
highlight any comments or questions.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To provide Members of the Audit & Risk Management Committee with an opportunity 
to review the Transformation Programme initiated in 2016.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The report is provided for information purposes in response to a direct request by the 
Chair of the Audit & Risk Management Committee.  No other options have been 
considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Organisational Context

3.1 The Transformation Portfolio was initiated in March 2016 by the then Chief Executive. 
The Portfolio was developed in response to increasing financial pressures resulting 
from central government austerity measures and a reduction in the Council’s 
Revenue Support Grant in conjunction with increasing demand for a number of critical 
Council Services.  The five-year budget deficit forecast in the 2016 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) set out the scale of the challenge as shown below:

2016 Budget Deficit Forecast:
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total
£28m £26m £21m £21m £33m £129m

3.2 
[...]
ts Manager/ Programme Finance Analyst.

3.5 The Portfolio was aligned to the 2016 MTFS which set out savings assumptions 
against the following themes: Managing Demand; Delivering Differently; Service 
Change; Income and Growth; Resource Management and Commissioning 
Differently. The Transformation Portfolio became the vehicle for the Delivering 
Differently theme, supporting an agenda to explore new ways to provide services 
through alternative delivery models. Under this theme, a number of service change 
proposals were developed. These, along with their associated savings assumptions 
(as forecast in the 2016 MTFS) are set out in the table below. 

3.6 Delivering Differently Savings Assumptions
Service Change Proposal 17/18

£m
18/19

£m
19/20

£m
20/21

£m
Total

£m
Leisure & Cultural Services 0.80 - - 10.30 11.10
Access Wirral 0.30 - - 4.30 4.60
Community Safety - - - 0.10 0.10
Adult Social Care Integration 2.90 4.00 3.50 4.00 14.40
Children’s Services managing 
Demand

1.40 3.70 3.70 1.20 10.00

Total 5.40 7.70 7.20 19.90 40.20

3.7 Two Strategic Programmes were defined and mandated to take forward these 
proposals as below:

Strategic Programmes
Customer Experience Transformation 
Programme (CETP)

Assets Transformation Programme (ATP)

Purpose: To define and transform 
services to meet the needs of Wirral 
Residents.

Purpose: To reform the Wirral estate to 
be efficient and strategically constructed, 
to support the 20 pledges and increase 
income.

Scope:
 Customer insight and 

segmentation
 Customer contact
 Community Safety
 Adult Social Care Integration
 Children’s Services

Scope:
 Consolidate office accommodation
 Develop One Public Estate to 

encourage better use of buildings by 
partners

 Commercialism
 Service Transformation:

Libraries, Leisure, Floral Pavilion, 
Parks and Open Spaces.

Page 21



Governance and Funding

3.8 As part of the programme design and set up referred to above, a transformation 
governance approach was developed followi
[...]
rtificial Intelligence in built into the system? 
 Does the system support single sign-on?  What protocols? 
 Customisation can add to support complexity and therefore must be simple, 
for example, utilising low code. 
 

 Integration and Collaboration 
o Partner organisations may require access to the information 

 Can the system support guest access (e.g. non council employees)?  How is 
access granted and controlled? 

o Integration with the council’s customer portal maybe required 
 Does the system have open Application Programming Interfaces (APIs)? 
 Does the system provide direct access to the council’s data? 

o Business Intelligence 
 The council utilises Microsoft’s PowerBI for business intelligence, can the 
system integrate with PowerBI?  

Page 36



AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

27 January 2020

REPORT TITLE SmartBusiness Project Update

REPORT OF Nicola Boardman (Director of Change & Organisation 
Design)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report has been prepared in response to Audit and Risk Management Committee 
requesting more information on the SmartBusiness Project.  The report sets out the context 
for initiating the project, the overall scope, timeline and progress to date.  It is proposed that 
regular reporting on progress will continue as the project develops.

The SmartBusiness Project aims to implement a suite of core financial systems to replace the 
obsolete Oracle 1 Business Platform with a full system Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP). 
ERP systems integrate key business processes across finance, human resources, 
procurement and other areas. The SmartBusiness approach standardises and streamlines 
procedures and approaches to the administration of several key business activities.  The 
Council’s current ERP system, (Oracle - 1 Business) has been in operation since April 2006.  

ERP systems have evolved rapidly over the last 10 years in response to changing regulatory 
compliance, technical confirmations and software/hardware approaches. N
[...]
lted in an approved change to the way that the Council calculates its Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP).

The attached report, approved by Cabinet on 25 November 2019 (minute No.63 refers) 
outlines the background to this change and is provided to the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee in response to a request for clarification of the nature of the change.  The Cabinet 
report, included as Appendix 1, also clarifies the adjustments to accounting entries made in 
the first draft of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Audit & Risk Management Committee note the approved change to the calculation of 
the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision and the explanation of its impact on the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This report has been prepared in response to a request from the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee for information on the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) and its treatment.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other options considered in relation to MRP are outlined in report attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Further details of the accounting treatment of the Council’s Minimum Revenue 
Provision were specifically requested by the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
during the process of approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  

3.2 As a result of this, the attached Cabinet report, seeking approval for the re-profiling of 
MRP, was adapted to include full disclosure of the initial accounting entries made in 
the first draft of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, as well as an explanation of the 
impact of the change, which has since been approved.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1     The financial implications of the re-profiling of MRP are detailed in the Cabinet report at 
Appendix 1.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1    The legal implications of the re-profiling of MRP are detailed in the Cabinet report at 
Append
[...]
been reported to each Audit and Risk Management 
Committee since it was finalised in March 2019.  

3.2 The latest version is attached as Appendix 1 to this report

Update of the Corporate Risk Register (CRR)

3.3 Updates on the Corporate Risks have been gathered from all of the Risk Owners in 
December. 

3.4 The Risk Owners were asked to consider 6 key steps when reviewing their risks to 
ensure the risk register remains relevant and up to date.

 Review the Risk Description – is the risk worded accurately to reflect the current 
concerns? The description should articulate the possible cause and consequence of a 
potential threat or opportunity which could affect the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives and priorities within the Council Plan.

 Update Existing Mitigation / Controls – are they still in place and having an effect on 
the risk? Any additional measures that have been implemented? Perhaps planned 
actions been completed and need to be transferred over?

 Review the “Current” score – is it appropriate in light of the controls in place? Can 
the score drop because actions have been completed or perhaps it needs to increase 
due to external pressures or changes in circumstances?

 Set a Target Score – is enough being done? Is the Current score acceptable or is it 
too high? What actions are to be taken to reduce the score and what score is being 
aimed for?  If the current level is acceptable then the Target and Current can be the 
same. See Appendix 2 for the scoring definitions chart.

 Add any new actions – review the planned additional mitigation and add any new 
actions or if circumstances have changed amend those already recorded. Remember 
to include an owner and a timescale for completion.

 Provide a Risk Update / Commentary – if scores are changed, or the target date and 
progress on actions has slipped use this additional field to add some context and 
commentary to explain what is happening. This is particularly important where actions 
ha
[...]
gramme that is focussed on reviewing compliance with the Council’s 
Spend Freeze Programme and No Po NO Pay Policy.

RECOMMENDATION

Members note the report.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR REPORT

1.1 To provide the members with an overview of progress against the spend freeze 
programme.

1.2 To provide the Members with assurance that the Council is taking appropriate 
measures to ensure that an effective NO PO NO PAY Policy is applied and 
monitored.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The spending freeze programme report was presented to members at the previous 
meeting on the 18th November by the Director of Finance and Investment which 
summarised the progress of the spend freeze which was implemented in October 
2019. 

3.2 The aim of the spend freeze is to target discretionary expenditure and cease 
spending as much as possible to eradicate the call on Council reserves.

3.3 The Council faces the risk of a significant in-year overspend.  If this is not mitigated 
the Councils’ general balances could be depleted to an extent that takes them below 
the agreed minimum level, which is not financially sustainable.

3.4 The imposing of a spending freeze in 2019-20 is being introduced to rectify this 
untenable financial position.  It is considered prudent to act early rather than leave 
corrective action to the last minute.

3.5 All staff have been communicated this through the intranet and staff briefings. This 
exercise is not designed to get in the way of business critical expenditure.  It is not 
about creating a huge unwieldy bureaucracy. What this means in practice is that all 
expenditure is frozen unless it is on the exception list or it has agreement from an 
officer group which includes the Chief Executive and the Director of Finance and 
Investment. The Spending freeze will continue for as long as is necessary to control 
the overspend.  Weekly random sampli
[...]
ment Update
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management Update
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Risk Management Update

	9 Spend Freeze Programme NO PO NO Pay Compliance
	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000(RIPA)
	Enc. 1 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000(RIPA)

	11 External Audit - Wirral MBC Annual Audit Letter
	13 Enterprise Architecture Map (exempt appendix)
	14 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Smart Business (exempt appendix)
	15 Celtic Manor Resort (exempt report)
	Celtic Manor Report 27-01-20 APPENDIX A
	Celtic Manor Report 27-01-20 APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 January 2020

Present: Councillor JE Green (Chair)

Councillors T Anderson
K Cannon
P Gilchrist
K Hodson

AER Jones
S Whittingham
G Wood

Deputies: Councillors J Robinson (In place of K Greaney)
I Lewis (In place of A Gardner)

ONE MINUTE'S SILENCE

The Audit and Risk Management Committee stood in silence for one minute 
as a mark of respect for Councillor Chris Blakeley who had sadly passed 
away on 15 January 2020.

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor Jeff Green declared a personal interest in Minute 50 as Chair of 
Wirral Golf Club Ltd.

37 MINUTES 

Resolved – That, subject to paragraph 7 of Minute 25 being amended to 
read 
“A Member requested that a full summary of costs be presented to the 
March meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee.”,
the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019 be approved.

38 TRANSFORMATION PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

Tim Games, Head of Business Change and Programme Management, 
introduced the report of the Director of Change & Organisational Design that 
had been prepared in response to a request from the Chair of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee to provide an update on the Council’s 
Transformation Portfolio initiated in March 2016.  The report provided an 
overview of the organisational context for this work; Portfolio design and set 
up; governance and funding arrangements; as well as the main projects and 



benefits delivered. The report further set out current arrangements for the 
management of the Council’s on-going Strategic Change Portfolio. 

The report informed how the Transformation Portfolio had been initiated in 
March 2016 by the then Chief Executive. The Portfolio was developed in 
response to increasing financial pressures resulting from central government 
austerity measures and a reduction in the Council’s Revenue Support Grant in 
conjunction with increasing demand for a number of critical Council Services. 
The Portfolio was aligned to the 2016 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) which set out savings assumptions against the following themes: 
Managing Demand; Delivering Differently; Service Change; Income and 
Growth; Resource Management and Commissioning Differently. The 
Transformation Portfolio became the vehicle for the Delivering Differently 
theme, supporting an agenda to explore new ways to provide services 
through alternative delivery models. Under this theme, a number of service 
change proposals were developed.

Members were apprised of the new governance and programme management 
arrangements that had been developed, namely:

 Investment and Change Board
 Corporate and Technical Design Authority
 Capital and Assets Group
 Strategic Programmes

Members queried the list of projects in the report and requested additional 
detail on budgeting for transparency and oversight.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

39 ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE MAP 

Peter Moulton, Head of ICT & Digital, introduced the report of the Director of 
Change & Organisational Design that provided an opportunity to review the 
Council’s Enterprise Architecture. The report focused on the integration of 
applications and data and detailed the governance in place to ensure ongoing 
integration and the strategy to further improve the integration in respect of 
technology, applications, data and business.

Members appreciated the report and questioned savings which could be 
made by rationalisation.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



40 ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) - SMART BUSINESS 

Tim Games, Head of Business Change and Programme Management; Peter 
Moulton, Head of ICT & Digital; and Andy Dixon, Project Officer introduced 
the report of the Director of Change & Organisational Design that had been 
prepared in response to Audit and Risk Management Committee requesting 
more information on the SmartBusiness Project.  The report set out the 
context for initiating the project, the overall scope, timeline and progress to 
date.  

The report informed that the SmartBusiness Project aimed to implement a 
suite of core financial systems to replace the obsolete Oracle 1 Business 
Platform with a full system Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) which would 
integrate key business processes across finance, human resources, 
procurement and other areas. The SmartBusiness approach would 
standardise and streamline procedures and approaches to the administration 
of several key business activities. The Council’s current ERP system, (Oracle 
- 1 Business) had been in operation since April 2006 and more recently was 
only supported by a small number of suppliers. 

Members were apprised that it was proposed that regular reporting on 
progress would continue as the project developed.

Members requested additional information about the awarding of the contract 
for support for the ERP system, and how useful the ‘live dashboard’ facility 
would be on the proposed system, although it could not access historical 
information unless that were manually input.

Further updates would be provided as the system progresses, although they 
would be provided to a new Committee once the new decision-making 
structure was established. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

41 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION RE-PROFILING 

Peter Molyneux, Senior Finance Manager, introduced his report that informed 
how proactive Treasury Management activity, working in conjunction with 
external advisors, had recently resulted in an approved change to the way 
that the Council calculated its Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).

The report, approved by Cabinet on 25 November 2019 (minute No.63 refers), 
outlined the background to this change and had been provided to the Audit & 
Risk Management Committee in response to a request for clarification of the 
nature of the change. The Cabinet report also clarified the adjustments to 
accounting entries made in the first draft of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.



Resolved – That the change to the calculation of the Council’s Minimum 
Revenue Provision, as approved by Cabinet (25 November 2019), and 
the explanation of its impact on the Council’s Statement of Accounts be 
noted.

42 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced his report that identified and 
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Section and included four 
items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 
November to 31 December 2019. The items of note were:
 

 VAT System
 Northern Local Government Pension Scheme Collective Asset Pool – 

Governance
 Enterprise Resource Planning - Follow Up
 Digital – Follow Up Work

Details of audit work undertaken in these areas and actions arising were 
provided to the committee.

The Internal Audit Manager provided a brief update on internal audit activity 
over the reporting period as attached at Appendix 1 to the report that detailed 
the audits completed, identifying opinions provided and a current BRAG rating 
indicating the current status of the report and progress being made by officers 
to address identified issues.

The report provided further update on the Internal Audit Performance 
Indicators and actions to provide continuous improvement to the overall 
efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service, namely the 
Improvement and Development Plan that incorporated new and developing 
areas of best practice from across the profession – to ensure that the service 
continued to constantly challenge how efficient and effective it was at 
delivering its service to all of its stakeholders, making any relevant changes 
and improvements as required.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

43 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Helen Turner, Risk Continuity and Compliance Manager, introduced the report 
of the Director of Finance and Investment (S151) that provided the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee with an update on current risk management 
arrangements and the work currently underway to further embed the 
arrangements for managing risk across the Council. The latest version of the 
Corporate Risk Register was attached as an appendix to the report.



The report informed how ‘Risk Owners’ were asked to consider 6 key steps 
when reviewing their risks to ensure the risk register remains relevant and up 
to date, namely:

Review the Risk Description – was the risk worded accurately to reflect the 
current concerns? The description should articulate the possible cause and 
consequence of a potential threat or opportunity which could affect the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives and priorities within the Council Plan.
Update Existing Mitigation / Controls – were they still in place and having 
an effect on the risk? Any additional measures that have been implemented? 
Perhaps planned actions been completed and need to be transferred over?
Review the “Current” score – was it appropriate in light of the controls in 
place? Could the score drop because actions had been completed or perhaps 
it needed to increase due to external pressures or changes in circumstances?
Set a Target Score – was enough being done? Was the Current score 
acceptable or is it too high? What actions are to be taken to reduce the score 
and what score was being aimed for?  If the current level was acceptable then 
the Target and Current could be the same.
Add any new actions – review of the planned additional mitigation and 
addition of any new actions or, if circumstances had changed, amend those 
already recorded. 
Provide a Risk Update / Commentary – if scores were changed, or the 
target date and progress on actions had slipped use the additional field to add 
some context and commentary to explain what was happening. This was 
particularly important where actions had a timescale of “ongoing 19-20”.

Members queried the lack of target figures for risk scores and asked for an 
explanation to be provided.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

44 SPEND FREEZE PROGRAMME NO PO NO PAY COMPLIANCE 

Keith Patterson, Head of Commercial Procurement, introduced his, and the 
Director of Finance & Investment’s, joint report that provided information to 
the Audit & Risk Management Committee in relation to the active work 
programme focussed on reviewing compliance with the Council’s Spend 
Freeze Programme and No PO No Pay Policy.

The report informed that the Council faced the risk of a significant in-year 
overspend. Should this not be mitigated the Councils’ general balances could 
be depleted to an extent that took them below the agreed minimum level, 
which was not financially sustainable.

The imposition of a ‘spending freeze’ in 2019-20 had been introduced to 
rectify this untenable financial position. It was considered prudent to act 



early rather than leave corrective action to the last minute. All staff had 
been informed of this through the intranet and staff briefings. This exercise 
was not designed to get in the way of business-critical expenditure. It was 
not about creating a huge unwieldy bureaucracy, but meant that all 
expenditure had been frozen unless it was on an ‘exception list’ or it had 
agreement from an officer group which included the Chief Executive and the 
Director of Finance and Investment. Members were apprised that the 
Spending freeze would continue for as long as was necessary to control the 
overspend. Weekly random sampling was being undertaken and any 
unauthorised spend was being reported to the Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT).

Members noted that of the 607 cases reviewed, 465 had replied with 
reasoning, and 75% appeared to be essential. It had become clear that there 
was a culture in some services of completing Purchase Orders retrospectively 
or not at all and this was being tackled with specific training. It was recognised 
that having the system run as planned would generate extra work for finance 
officers.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

45 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000(RIPA) 

Colin Hughes, Consultant Lawyer, introduced this report which recorded the 
use by Council of covert surveillance and invited the Committee to review the 
Council’s Policy and Procedure Document on the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000(RIPA). Annual training had been undertaken and at the 
training in November 2019 the trainer had suggesting adding more detail in 
the Policy Document on record keeping where officers used social media for 
their work. Any investigation would still require approval by an authorising 
officer and/or a magistrate and a record kept for future reference

Resolved – That the report be noted and the revisions and additions to 
the Council’s Policy and Procedure Document approved.

46 EXTERNAL AUDIT - WIRRAL MBC ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

External Auditor from Grant Thornton Naomi Povey presented this letter which 
focussed on the key messages coming out of the audit. The unqualified 
opinion had been given on 29 November 2019. 

Members asked for further information about the complaints relating to the 
Wirral Growth Company which were mentioned in the report. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.



47 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved  - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test had 
been applied and favours exclusion.

48 ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE MAP (EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

See minute 39.

49 ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SMART BUSINESS 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

See minute 40.

50 CELTIC MANOR RESORT (EXEMPT REPORT) 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee considered a report and 
appendices containing exempt commercially sensitive information, under 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Legal advice 
was given to the Committee on the Council’s legal obligations under the 
development agreement.

The report provided an update on the progress with Celtic Manor Resort to 
date and provided assurance to the Committee that the Council had and 
continued to fulfil its obligations within the Development agreement, ensuring 
that the Council was not exposed to any financial risk.
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.


